

FILED
08-29-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
NO. 2023AP1399-OA

Rebecca Clarke, Ruben Anthony, Terry
Dawson, Dana Glasstein, Ann Groves-Lloyd,
Carl Hujet, Jerry Iverson, Tia Johnson, Angie
Kirst, Selika Lawton, Fabian Maldonado,
Annemarie McClellan, James McNett,
Brittany Muriello, Ela Joosten (Pari) Schils,
Nathaniel Slack, Mary Smith-Johnson, Denise
Sweet and Gabrielle Young,
Petitioners,

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission; Don Millis,
Robert F. Spindell, Jr., Mark L. Thomsen, Ann
S. Jacobs, Marge Bostelmann, and Joseph J.
Czarnecki, in their official capacities as
Members of the Wisconsin Election
Commission; Meagan Wolfe, in her official
capacity as the Administrator of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission; Andre
Jacque, Tim Carpenter, Rob Hutton, Chris
Larson, Devin LeMahieu, Stephen L. Nass,
John Jagler, Mark Spreitzer, Howard
Marklein, Rachael Cabral-Guevara, Van H.
Wanggaard, Jesse L. James, Romaine Robert
Quinn, Dianne H. Hesselbein, Cory Tomczyk,
Jeff Smith, and Chris Kapenga, in their
official capacities as Members of the
Wisconsin Senate,
Respondents.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF SENATORS CARPENTER, LARSON,
SPREITZER, HESSELBEIN AND SMITH TO MOTION FOR RECUSAL**

PINES BACH LLP
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111
Eduardo E. Castro, SBN 1117805
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)
(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)
tpackard@pinesbach.com
ecastro@pinesbach.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Senators
Carpenter, Hesselbein, Larson, Smith
and Spreitzer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Wisconsin law and the Code of Judicial Conduct do not call for recusal.	8
A. There is no evidence that Candidate Protasiewicz has prejudged the <i>Clarke</i> claims.....	9
1. The maps <i>are</i> rigged, unfair, and gerrymandered. That is a summation of political fact, not a legal conclusion.....	10
2. Agreement with one or more aspects of the <i>Johnson I</i> dissent does not reflect prejudgment of this case.....	12
B. There is no evidence that Justice Protasiewicz has a “personal interest” in the outcome of the Petition.	14
II. Due Process considerations do not require recusal.....	16
A. Wisconsin’s Judicial Code confirms there is no due process issue here. 16	16
B. <i>Caperton</i> has no bearing on this case.	19
1. DPW’s campaign contributions did not have a disproportionate influence creating an impermissible risk of bias.	20
2. The timing of DPW’s campaign donations raises no legitimate concern.	22
C. There is no evidence that Justice Protasiewicz has prejudged the issues presented in the Petition.....	23
III. The call for involuntary recusal based upon protected speech raises First Amendment concerns.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21, 24
<i>In re Jud. Disciplinary Proc. Against Gableman</i> , 2010 WI 62, 325 Wis. 2d 631, 784 N.W.2d 631	25
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Election Commission</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	27
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	24
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>State v. Am. TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 175, 443 N.W.2d 662 (1989).....	9, 14
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772 (Ziegler, J., concurring).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207	8
<i>Storms v. Action Wisconsin Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 110, 314 Wis. 2d 510, 754 N.W.2d 480 (per curiam)	17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	24

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 11.1104(5)	21, 24
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(f)	14
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(f) and (g).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g)	9, 10

Other Authorities

<i>In re rule for recusal when a party or lawyer has made a larger campaign contribution</i> , No. 17-01 (Wis., June 30, 2017)	18
SCR 60.03(1)-(2)	8
SCR 60.04(1)(hm).....	8
SCR 60.04(4)	8, 24
SCR 60.04(7)	16, 17
SCR 60.06(3)	10
SCR Ch. 60.....	8
